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MEMORANDUM
O THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DENR - MIMAROPA

1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita Manila
FROM X THE UNDERSECRETARY

Field Operations - Luzon, Visayas and Environment
SUBJECT : REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION RE: COMPLAINT ON

ILLEGAL CLAIM AND DEMOLITION OF EIGHT (8) HOUSES
UNDERTAKEN BY MS. EDITH J. TIBAY-STEVENS, ET AL.,
FOR LOT NO. 5357, CAD-800-D AND C30 LOCATED IN SITIO
MAINIT, BRGY. STA. LOURDES, PEURTO PRINCESA CITY,
PALAWAN

e AUG 2 6 2022

Referred herewith is the letter dated 27 July 2022 of Ms. Luzviminda S. Tupaz and Ms.
Leilah U. Disto, addressed to the Honorable Secretary regarding the above-mentioned subject.

For appropriate action in accordance with the pertinent laws, rules and regulations on
the matter. Kindly informed this Office and the parties concerned of the action taken citing
document tracking no. DENRCO-ASRMD- 2022-019406 for record and monitoring purposes.

For compliance.

ATTY. MIGUEL T. CUNA, CESO 1

Encls.: as stated

cc: Ms. Luzviminda S. Tupaz and Ms. Leilah U. Disto
Isabelle Garden Cluster 4 Unit Rm. 324
Brgy. Moonwalk, E. Rodriguez, Parafiaque City

Office of the OIC, Assistant Secretary
Field Operations-Luzon and Visayas
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27 Ju]y 2022 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION
SECRETARY MARIA ANTONIA “TONI” YULO-LOYZAGA D ‘ !
Department of Environmental and Natural Resources AUG 04 2022 |L}

DENR Central Office, 5 Visayas Avenue e 3200 se: ChH

Diliman, Quezon City 1128 T TS

Metro Manila

COMPLAINT ON ILLEGAL CLAIM AND DEMOLITION

We Ms. Leilah U. Disto the Attorney-In-Fact and Ms. Luzviminda S. Tupaz the
certified applicant and actual occupant since 1980s of Lot No. 5357, CAD-800-
D and C30 issued by CENRO, DENR located at Sitio Mainit (Along National
Highway), Bgy. Sta. Lourdes, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

We wrote to the DENR Secretary Ma. Antonia “Toni” Yulo-Loyzaga to request
for URGENT INVESTIGATION regarding the wrongful claim of public land
under DENR jurisdiction with illegal demolition of eight (8) houses undertaken
by MS. EDITH J. TIBAY-STEVENS, ET AL at above said location. Mrs. Tibay-
Stevens referred to a certain Transfer of Certificate of Title No. 181224 and
181225 which is outside our applied CENRO-DENR land area. Our family was
intimidated then and was forced to vacate our houses and left some of our
belongings.

As of now our family was displaced and seeking shelter somewhere else and
enduring the hard living condition brought by the actions of Mrs. Tibay-
Stevens Et Al. We hope that this complaint will be URGENTLY ACTED
ACCORDINGLY in able to return to our houses at said CENRO-DENR area.

Thank you Ms. Secretary and God bless your office.

Respectfully yours,

LUZVIMINDA'S. TUPAZ
Complainant

, D W)\ 4
LEILAHU.DISTO  _— Dnphdle honolor (fuslr 4
Attorney-in-Fact lA/l/w\’ %}W %1 - b/vx\\ M i sl \1\ &;‘
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Enclosures:
CENRO Survey and Certifications
Letter coordination of Mrs. Tibay-Stevens

Demolition Video Clips
Pictures and others
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Office for Senior Citizens Affairs (OSCA)
Puerto Princesa City, Palawan-Region IV-B

Name: LUZVIMINDA SOLON TUPAZ
Address: Bgy. Inagawan-Sub,

| _ . _Signature/Thumbmark
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Republic of the Philippines

Puerto Princesa City - :
Jan. f Feb. 10, 2016
Date of Birth/Age Sex Date issued
m" Control No: 31714
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Benefits and Privileges under Republic Act No. 9994
© Free medical/dentai diagnostic & faburatory service in all govermment facllities .
* 20% discount for medicines. ;
® 20% discount in hotels, restaurants, recreation centers.
® 20% discount in theaters, cinema houses & concert halls.

* 20% discount on smedical & dental services, disgnostic & Lab y fees in poi

* 20% discount in fare for domestic air, sea travel and public land transportation.

* 5% discount in basic necessities and prime commadities. e

® 129 VAT, ption un the purchase on goods & services which are entitled to the 20%
*® 5% discount for the monthiy utitization of water & electricity, provided that the water &
eiectricity meter bases are under the name of the senior citizens.

Persons and Corporations viclating RA 9994 shall be penalized,

Only for the exclusive use of Senior Citizens: abuse of priviliges is punishable by law.

*

facilities.

"
MERCEDES T. AVANCERA r—
OSCA HEAD
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n P,epubhc of the Philippines
& Department of Environment and Natura] Resources
MIMAROPA Region
: COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
i OFFICE

April 23,2019

MRS. LUz V] MINDA 8. TU PAZ
Bgy. Inagawan-Syp
Puerto Princesa City

Dear Mrs. Ty paz,

This has reference to your request for Jot verification of g tract of Jand identified a Lot
No. 5367, CAD-800-D containing an areq of 394 043 square meters located in Barangay Santq
Lourdes, Puerto Princesa City.

Please be informed that upon verif‘icali('»n/projccuon conducted by personnel of this
office, a portion of the subject Jot containing an areg of more or less 118.000 Square meters jg
within TIMBERILAND and the rest s AGRI(?I?[_,'I"URAI, LAND (ALIENABLE AND
DISPOSABLE AREA) a5 Per approved Land Classification Map No. 1246 Project No. |-
certified on January 15, 1934 The land/lot above-mentioned within TIMBERLAND cannot
turther be subjected for Tax Declaration ang doing so s punishable under Section 84 of pp
705 as amended.

We trust that You are properly informed

Very trul Y yours,

el
FELIZARDO B.CA YATOC
HC-CENRO
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South National Highway, Bay. Sta. Monjca. Puerto Princesa ( ity
Email Address. . - Pk
Tel Fax No (048) 4 33-0660
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. Republic of the Philippines

' Department of Environment and Natura] Resources
MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL, RESOURCES
OFFICE
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April 23, 2019
MRS. LUZVIMINDA S. TUPAZ
Bgy. Inagawan-Syp
Puerto Princesa City

Dear Mrs, Tupaz,

This has reference to your request for Jot verification
No. 5367, CAD-800-D containing an areq 0f 394,043 Square

of a tract of Jand identif
Lourdes, Puerto Princesa City.

ed as Lot
meters |

ocated in Barangay Santa

Please be miormed that upon verification,
office, a portion of the subject Jot containing ss 118,000 Square meters is
within FIMBERILAND and the rest g AGRICULTURAL LAND (ALIENABLE AND
DISPOSABILE AREA) g5 Per approved and Classification Map No. 1246, Project No. 1-E,
certified on January 15, 1934 The land/lot above-mentioned within TIMBERLAND cannof

further be subjected for Tax Declaration ang doing so s punishable under Section 84 of pp
705 as amended.

We trust that You are properly informed,

Very truly yours,

——
ELIZARDO B, CAYATOC
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South National Highway, Bey. Sta. Monicq Puerto Princesa ( ity
Email Address: .. ] hig

Tel Fax No (048) 433-0660
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Republié of the Philippines
., Department of Environment and Natural Resources
** Region V- B, MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

April 23,2019

MS. LUZVIMINDA s, TUPAZ
Sta. Lourdes, Puerto Princesa City
+63 949 608 1752

Dear Ms. Tupaz,
Greetings!

This has reference to your request for a certification as (o records verification of [.ot
No. 5367, Cad. 800-D containing an area of 394,043 square meters located in Bgy. Sta.
Lourdes, Puerto Princesa C ity.

Please be informed that this Office could not grant your request considering that the

subject lot is a big lot. Please be advised that you may submit copy of an approved
subdivision plan if there’s any in order to verify or process your request.

Be informed further that the acceptance and processing of public land applications
within Palawan is stil] suspended up to this moment per Memorandum dated May 28, 2015 of
the Undersecretary for Field Operations, DENR. Mani la.

We trust that you are properly informed.

Very truly yours,

{5
FELIZA Rlz?‘ B. CAYATOC
OIZ-CENRO

S 2Ry
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Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City *
Email Address: .

Tel. Fax No.: (048) 433-0660
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PUERTO PRINCESA CITY, PALAWAN
VIN ' 5316-0180B-A3165L5T20001-0  *
' TUPAZ . !
. | LUZVIMINDA |
$ . SOLON !
Date of Birth . January 31, 1955
| Civil Stalus  : Married i
Citizenshipe  Filipino
Address :
BGY. INAGAWAN SUB-COLONY |
s . " INAGAWAN S1JB-COLONY |
; i Precinct No. - 01808 ; {
. . : ; iy
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Repubilic of the Philippines
City of Puerto Princesa
Barangay Sta. Lourdes

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

HON. EDGAR C. ESOY

Punong Barangay

SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY
MEMBERS

HON. LEAH V. GALANG
Committee on Women & Family &
Minor
Committee on Senior Citizen & PWD

HON. ELIZABETH S. SINOY
Committee on Environment & Natural
Resources
Committee on Labor & Employment

HON. JERAMEL L. PULANCO
Committee on Budget and
Appropriation
Committee on Health & Sanitation

HON. GRACE E. MUHI
Committee on Agriculture
Committee on Education
Bids & Awards Committee

HON. ANGELITO M. REYES SR.
Committee on Public Works &
Infrastructure
Committee on Peace & Order
Committee on Disaster Preparedness

HON. JONATHAN B. RASIMO
Committee Transportation,
Communication & Public Services

HON. TEDDY D, MARAPAQ
Committee on Cooperative
Committee on Tourism

HON. NATHANIEL G. BACOSA
Committee on Youth & Sports
Development

ELBERT 8. SAPA
Barangay Secretary

ZYNDEL MARIE AMANCA
Barangay Treasurer

EMY D. BADENAS
Barangay Admin Assistant

Buhay na Tubig
Honda Bay
Mainit
Maligaya
Matahimik
PulangLupa
Centro-1
Centro-2
Nagkakaisa
UnangLahi
Looban
Magsasaka
Ranchero
Calvary
Pastoda & Don Eduardo

BARANGAY
CERTIFICATE

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that MS. LUZVIMINDA
TUPAZ, of legal age, Filipino Citizen, a resident of Purok
Mainit, Barangay Sta. Lourdes, Puerto Princesa City, is
the Actual Occupant of a parcel of land, located at Purok -
Mainit, Barangay Sta. Lourdes, Puerto Princesa City,
contains an area of more or less Twenty Thousand

Square Meters (20,000 m?2).
This certification is being issued upon request of
MS. LUZVIMINDA TUPAZ, for whatever legal purpose

it may serve best.

Issued this 12t day of November, 2021 at Barangay
Hall, Barangay Sta. Lourdes, Puerto Princesa City.

HON. EDGAR CONPESA ESOY
Punong Barangay

Control No: 3547-2022
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Republic of the Philippines
City of Puerto Princesa
Barangay Sta. Lourdes

OFFICE OF THE LUPONG TAGAPAMAYAPA

LUZVIMINDA S. TUPAZ

CYNTHIA MEDENCELES
Barangay Case No. 168-2022
For: ILLEGAL DEMOLITION,
PERJURY, HARASMENT,
FALSIFICATION OF PUBLIC
Complainant/s DOCUMENTS
against -
EDITHA TIBAY
Respondent/s

CERTIFICATION TO FILE ACTION
This is to certify that:

1. There was no personal confrontation between the parties at the mediation proceedings
before the Punong Barangay due to the respondent’s willfull failure or refusal to appear
therat without justifiable reason;

2. The Punong Barangay then constituted, in accordance with law,the Pangkat ng
Tagapagkasundo;

3. Again, the respondent willfully failed or refused to appear without justifiable reason
at the conciliation proceedings before the Pangkat; and

4. Therefore, the corresponding complaint for the dispute may now be filed in
court/government office and respondent is barred from filing his counterclaim, if any,
arising from the complaint.

This 25% day of July, 2022. v
s
EVELI . LABAJO
Pangkat Secretary
Attested:

N cpﬁ Llﬁ FUEGO

Pangkat Chairman
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KP form No. 9
Page 2

OFFICER’S RETURN

I'served this summons upon respondent/S EDITHA TIBAY
on the 12:"" dayof Viy 1217 =

(Write name/s of respondent/s before mode by which he/they was/were served.)

4;. Lgavmg”sazdimmm at his/then
office/ place af ~ business  with

a competent person in charge thereof

TP "ﬂm&x
Officer

Received by Respondent/s repr

okt W bb
Date

Signature e R Date












